

No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JULIAN H. SPIRER
FRED B. GOLDBERG
SPIRER & GOLDBERG,
P.C.
7101 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 1201
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 654-3300

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
(Counsel of Record)
SHAY DVORETZKY
DAVID J. STRANDNESS
PAUL V. LETTOW
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

November 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory Framework	2
B. Factual Background	6
C. The District Court’s Opinion	9
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. SAMANTAR IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THE FSIA FOR ACTIONS ALLEGEDLY TAKEN IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A FOREIGN STATE.....	21
A. The Term “Foreign State” Should Be Construed To Include Officials Acting On The State’s Behalf.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The FSIA Should Be Construed Consistently With The Common Law Of Foreign Sovereign Immunity That It Codified	24
C. Interpreting The FSIA To Exclude Individual Officials Would Undermine The Comity And Reciprocity That The FSIA Was Meant To Ensure	34
D. Post-1976 Legislation Confirms That The FSIA Applies To Individuals Acting In An Official Capacity On Behalf Of A Foreign State.....	41
E. These Principles Establish That Samantar Is Entitled To Immunity Under The FSIA For His Official-Capacity Acts	43
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS HOLDINGS TO THE CONTRARY DO NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	45
A. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Holding That The FSIA Does Not Apply To Individuals	45
B. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Holding That The FSIA Does Not Apply To Former Officials	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Possibility Of Common-Law Immunity Does Not Cure The Fourth Circuit's Misinterpretation Of The FSIA.....	52
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	43
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	50
<i>Belhas v. Ya'Alon</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006).....	12
<i>Belhas v. Ya'Alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blaxland v. Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions</i> , 323 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	33
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	36
<i>Bradford v. Director General of Railroads of Mexico</i> , 278 S.W. 251 (Tex. Civ. App. 1925)	27
<i>Bryks v. Canadian Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	35
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21, 45
<i>Chicago & North Western Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	33
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	26, 34
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	14, 15, 51
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35, 45
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	22
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	49
<i>Greenpeace, Inc. (U.S.A.) v. State of France</i> , 946 F. Supp. 773 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	35
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734 (GLG), 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976).....	27, 30
<i>Hatch v. Baez</i> , 14 N.Y. Sup. Ct. 596 (1876).....	32
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	27, 30
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	36
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	25, 34
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	53
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	21, 45
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Development B. V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27, 30, 31, 34
<i>Ministry of Defense & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran (MOD) v. Cubic Defense Systems, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. MOD v. Elahi</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1732 (2009).....	23, 50
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	40
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	26
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	24
<i>Oliner v. Canadian Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 311 N.Y.S.2d 429 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970)	27
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3, 5, 34, 54
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).....	26
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) ...	2, 5, 6
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	3, 34
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> (Federal Insurance Co.), 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23, 50
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895).....	24, 26, 30
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897) ..	24, 32
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	53
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	25
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3, 4, 53
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	40
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Church of Scientology Case</i> , 65 I.L.R. 193 (Fed. Sup. Ct. 1978) (Germany)	37
<i>Grunfeld v. United States</i> (N.S.W. Sup. Ct. 1968) (Australia).....	28
<i>Holland v. Lampen-Wolfe</i> , [2000] 1 W.L.R. 1573 (H.L.) (U.K.)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , [1993] 13 O.R.3d 745 (C.A.) (Canada).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Turner</i> (Phil. Sup. Ct. 1954).....	32
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (H.L. 2006) (U.K.).....	36
<i>Rahimtoola v. Nizam of Hyderabad</i> , [1958] A.C. 379 (H.L. 1957) (U.K.)	29, 32
<i>Syquia v. Almeda Lopez</i> (Phil. Sup. Ct. 1949).....	29
<i>Zoernsch v. Waldock</i> , [1964] 2 All E.R. 256 (C.A.) (U.K.)	32

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 9
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-1611.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605	41
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (repealed 2008; pertinent language recodified at 28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1))	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1605 note.....	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1608	47
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	1, 9
11 U.S.C. § 101(12A)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	53
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976)	25, 54
STATE AND JUSTICE	
DEPARTMENT MATERIALS	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1797), 1797 WL 427	27
Bureau of African Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Background Note: Somalia</i> (Oct. 2009), http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2863.htm	7, 8
Bureau of Intelligence & Research, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Independent States in the World</i> (July 29, 2009), http://www.state.gov/s/inr/ rls/4250.htm	8
Johnnie Carson, Ass’t Sec’y, Bureau of African Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Briefing on</i> <i>Secretary Clinton’s Upcoming Trip to Africa</i> (July 30, 2009), http://www.state.gov/p/af/ rls/rm/2009/126783.htm	8
Hillary Rodham Clinton, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Remarks With Somali Transitional</i> <i>Federal Government President Sheikh</i> <i>Sharif Sheikh Ahmed</i> (Aug. 6, 2009), http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2009a/08/ 126956.htm	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Letter from Monroe Leigh, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Edward H. Levi, Att'y Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice (Nov. 2, 1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 75 Dep't St. Bull. 649 (1976).....	53, 54
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att'y Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dep't St. Bull. 984 (1952)	3
Michael Sandler et al., <i>Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department of State: May 1952 to January 1977</i> , 1977 Digest app. ..	4, 29, 30
UNITED NATIONS MATERIALS	
20 <i>U.N. Legislative Series, Materials on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , U.N. Doc. ST/LEG/SER. B/20, U.N. Sales No. E/F.81.V.10 (William S. Hein & Co., photo. reprint 2003) (1982).....	28, 29, 32
Permanent Mission of the Somali Republic to the United Nations, http://www.un.int/wcm/content/site/somalia/pid/3243	8
U.N. Gen. Assembly, <i>Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> (adopted Dec. 2, 2004)	37
U.N. Int'l Law Comm'n, <i>Draft Articles on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, with Commentaries</i> (1991).....	31, 38, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.N. Int'l Law Comm'n, <i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with Commentaries</i> (2001)	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	4
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Costs of International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 2 Chi. J. Int'l L. 457 (2001).....	35, 39
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity, Individual Officials, and Human Rights Litigation</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 9 (2009)	41
Curtis A. Bradley et al., <i>Sosa, Customary International Law, and the Continuing Relevance of Erie</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (2007).....	40
CIA, <i>The World Factbook, Africa: Somalia</i> (Nov. 10, 2009), https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/so.html	13
Manuela D'Alessandro & Daniel Flynn, <i>Italy Convicts Former CIA Agents in Rendition Trial</i> , Reuters, Nov. 4, 2009, http://www.reuters.com/article/topNews/idUSTRE5A33QB20091104	39
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Suing Foreign Governments and Their Corporations</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	5, 36, 49, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jennifer K. Elsea, <i>CRS Report for Congress: Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> (2008)	39
Hazel Fox, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (2d ed. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
French War Crimes Complaint Against Donald Rumsfeld, Ctr. for Constitutional Rights, http://ccrjustice.org/ourcases/current-cases/french-war-crimes-complaint-against-donald-rumsfeld	40
German War Crimes Complaint Against Donald Rumsfeld, Ctr. for Constitutional Rights, http://ccrjustice.org/ourcases/current-cases/german-war-crimes-complaint-against-donald-rumsfeld%2C-et-al	40
<i>Legal Fight Against Rumsfeld Heads to Spain</i> , Spiegel Online Int'l, Apr. 30, 2007, http://www.spiegel.de/international/europe/0,1518,480215,00.html	40
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965)	28
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	38
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i>	
Volume 2A (7th ed. 2007)	23
Volume 2B (7th ed. 2008)	25, 52
Volume 3 (7th ed. 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sompong Sucharitkul, <i>Immunities of Foreign States Before National Authorities</i> , 149 Recueil Des Cours 87 (1977).....	29, 31, 32
<i>US Attacks Belgium War Crimes Law</i> , BBC News, June 12, 2003, http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/europe/2985744.stm	40
